

No. 15-193

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW KANE,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANDREW KANE

ILYA SHAPIRO
RANDAL J. MEYER
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
rmeyer@cato.org

ADAM K. DOERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
ROBINSON BRADSHAW &
HINSON, P.A.
101 N. Tryon St.
Suite 1900
Charlotte, NC 28246
(704) 377-8114
adoerr@rbh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Cato Institute respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of petitioner.

Counsel of record for all parties received timely notice of the Cato Institute's intent to file under Rule 37.2(a). Petitioner consented to this filing. Respondents withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ROUTINE USE OF MILITARY-STYLE RAIDS IN CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS PRESENTS A SERIOUS PROBLEM	4
II. IN AN APPROPRIATE CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CONSTRAINS THE ROUTINE USE OF MILITARY- STYLE RAIDS.....	7
A. The Court Should Reinforce the Protections of the Knock-and-Announce Rule Against Military-Style Intrusions.....	7
B. The Court Should Clarify That the Routine Use of Military-Style Raids Runs Counter to the Reasonableness Required by the Fourth Amendment.....	12
III. IN THIS CASE, THE COURT SHOULD SEND A MESSAGE TO POLICE AND THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ISSUES AT STAKE	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 431 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	17
<i>Boyd v. Benton Cnty.</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	22
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	21
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	22
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	12
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	22
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Holland v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001).....	17

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	8, 10, 11, 20
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21
<i>Ramage v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't</i> , 520 F. App'x 341 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	9
<i>Santistevan v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Colo. 2013).....	17
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Coke Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Folks</i> , 236 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 133 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 439 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 340 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Whitewater v. Goss</i> , 192 F. App'x 794 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Whittier v. Kobayashi</i> , 581 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	8, 9, 21
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>War Comes Home: The Excessive Militarization of American Policing</i> (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991).....	21
Radley Balko, <i>Overkill: The Rise of Paramilitary Police Raids in America</i> (July 17, 2006).....	5
Radley Balko, <i>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America's Police Forces</i> (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 15
Cato Institute, <i>Botched Military Police Raids</i> , http://www.cato.org/raidmap	5
Government Accountability Office, <i>RECOVERY ACT Department of Justice Could Better Assess Justice Assistance Grant Program Impact</i> (Oct. 15, 2010)	6
Steven Gray, <i>A 7-Year-Old's Killing: Detroit's Latest Outrage</i> , Time, May 18, 2010	6

Justice Policy Institute, <i>Recovery Money for Byrne JAG Won't Stimulate Greater Public Safety</i> (2010)	6
Peter B. Kraska, <i>Militarization and Policing—Its Relevance to 21st Century Police</i> , 1 <i>Policing</i> 501 (2007).....	4, 5
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed.)	10
3 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson (Washington ed. 1861)	21
<i>WSU Fraternity Suspended after SWAT Raid</i> , <i>Associated Press</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , Jan. 27, 2009	5
